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Announcement 

 

Honourable Members I would like to announce that the following Members 

have been designated by their respected Political Parties to serve as Chief 

Whips, Deputy Whips and Assistant Whips in the National Assembly: 

 

1) Chief Whip in the National Assembly  – Hon. Evelyn !Nawases-

Taeyele 

2) SWAPO Party Deputy Whip in the NA – Hon. Hamunyera Hambyuka  

3) SWAPO Party Assistant Whip in the NA – Hon. Gotthard Kasuto 

4) SWAPO Party Assistant Whip in the NA – Hon. Ida Hoffmann 

5) DTA Chief Whip in the NA – Hon. Jennifer van den Heever  

6) RDP Chief Whip in the NA – Hon. Stephanus Bezuidenhoudt  

7) UDF Chief Whip in the NA – Hon. Torka Victorine Shikongo 

8) NUDO Chief Whip in the NA – Hon. Meundju Jahanika 

9) APP Chief Whip in the NA – Hon. Reinhold Nauyoma 

10) WRP Chief Whip in the NA – Hon. Benson Poniso Kaapala 

11) SWANU Chief Whip in the NA – Hon. Usutuaije Maamberua 

12) RP Chief Whip in the NA – Hon. Clara //Gowases 

13) UPM Chief Whip in the NA – Hon. Jan Johannes van Wyk  

 

Honourable Members, the Sixth National Assembly of the Republic of 

Namibia have established the following Parliamentary Standing Committees 
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1) Parliamentary Standing Committee on Public Accounts 

2) Parliamentary Standing Committee on Economics and Public 

Administration 

3) Parliamentary Standing Committee on Human Resources and 

Community Development 

4) Parliamentary Standing Committee on Gender Equality, Social 

Development and Family Affairs  

5) Parliamentary Standing Committee on Constitutional and Legal Affairs  

6) Parliamentary Standing Committee on Foreign Affairs, Defence and 

Security 

7) Parliamentary Standing Committee on Information, Communication, 

Technology and Innovation 

8) Parliamentary Standing Committee on Natural Resources 

 

In terms of Rule 38(6) the following Members have been nominated by their 

respective political parties to serve on the following Standing Committees of 

the National Assembly as well as various Regional, Continental and 

International Parliamentary Organisations. 

 

1) Parliamentary Standing Committee on Public Accounts  

1.1 Hon. Stephanus Bezuidenhout    

1.2 Hon. Hamunyera Hambyuka   

1.3 Hon. Veikko Nekundi 

1.4 Hon. Bernadette Jagger 

1.5 Hon. Sophia Swartz 

1.6 Hon. Levi Katoma 
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1.7 Hon. Jan Johannes van Wyk  

1.8 Hon. Mike Kavekotora 

1.9 Hon. Nico Smit 

1.10 Hon. Elma Dienda  

1.11 Hon. Torka Victorine Shikongo 

1.12 Hon. Asser Mbai  

1.13 Hon. Ignatius Shixwameni 

 

2) Parliamentary Standing Committee on Economics and Public 

Administration  

2.1   Hon. Veikko Nekundi     

2.2  Hon. Heather Sibungo    

2.3   Hon. Faustina Caley 

2.4   Hon. Rebecca Iipinge 

2.5   Hon. Liina Namupala 

2.6   Hon. Annakleta Shikerete 

2.7   Hon. McHenry Venaani 

2.8   Hon. Apius !Auxab 

2.9 .  Hon. Mike Kavekotora 

2.10 Hon. Usutuaije Maamberua 

2.11 Hon. Reinhold M. Nauyoma 

 

3) Parliamentary Standing Committee on Human Resources and 

Community Development 

3.1 Hon. Bernadette Jagger      

3.2 Hon. Liina Namupala    
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3.3 Hon. Heather Sibungo 

3.4 Hon. Priscilla Kavita 

3.5 Hon. Lucia Nghaamwa 

3.6 Hon. Margaret Mahoto 

3.7 Hon. Marina Kandumbu 

3.8 Hon. Clara //Gowases 

3.9 Hon. Jan Johannes van Wyk 

3.10 Hon. Agnes Limbo 

3.11 Hon. Meundju Jahanika 

3.12 Hon. Reinhold M. Nauyoma 

 

4) Parliamentary Standing Committee on Gender Equality, Social 

Development and Family Affairs  

4.1  Hon. Ida Hoffmann      

4.2  Hon. Gotthard Kasuto    

4.3   Hon. Sophia Swartz     

4.4  Hon. Emilia I. Nuyoma-Amupewa 

4.5   Hon. Johanna Kandjimi 

4.6   Hon. Nora Munsu 

4.7   Hon. Loide Shinavene  

4.8   Hon. Priscilla Kavita 

4.9  Hon. Annakleta Shikerete 

4.10 Hon. Jennifer Van den Heever 

4.11 Hon. Elma Dienda  

4.12 Hon. Torka Victorine Shikongo 

4.13 Hon. Agnes Limbo 
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4.14 Hon. Reinhold M. Nauyoma 

 

5) Parliamentary Standing Committee on Constitutional and Legal 

Affairs  

5.1  Hon. Sebastiaan Karupu    

5.2  Hon. Emilia I. Nuyoma-Amupewa  

5.3  Hon. Johanna Kandjimi 

5.4   Hon. Levi Katoma 

5.5   Hon. Lucia Nghaamwa 

5.6   Hon. Apius !Auxab 

5.7   Hon. Clara //Gowases 

5.8   Hon. Vipuakuje Muharukua 

5.9   Hon. Jan Johannes van Wyk  

5.10 Hon. Asser Mbai  

5.11 Hon. Reinhold M. Nauyoma 

 

6) Parliamentary Standing Committee on Foreign Affairs, Defence 

and Security 

6.1 Hon. Levi Katoma     

6.2 Hon. Agnes Kafula    

6.3  Hon. Emilia I. Nuyoma-Amupewa 

6.4 Hon. Loide Shinavene 

6.5  Hon. Gotthard Kasuto 

6.6  Hon. Sophia Swartz 

6.7 Hon. Hamunyera Hambyuka 

6.8 Hon. Sebastiaan Karupu 
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6.9 Hon. Clara //Gowases 

6.10 Hon. Nico Smit 

6.11 Hon. McHenry Venaani 

6.12 Hon. Agnes Limbo 

6.13 Hon Asser Mbai  

6.14 Hon. Ignatius Shixwameni 

 

7) Parliamentary Standing Committee on Information, 

Communication, Technology and Innovation 

7.1  Hon. Faustina Caley     

7.2  Hon. Rebecca Iipinge   

7.3  Hon. Agnes Kafula 

7.4  Hon. Nora Munsu 

7.5  Hon. Ida Hoffmann 

7.6 Hon. Jennifer Van den Heever 

7.7 Hon. Vipuakuje Muharukua 

7.8 Hon. Torka Victorine Shikongo 

7.9 Hon. Stephanus Bezuidenhout 

7.10 Hon. Ignatius Shixwameni 

 

8) Parliamentary Standing Committee on Natural Resources 

8.1  Hon. Sophia Swartz    

8.2  Hon. Marina Kandumbu   

8.3 Hon. Liina Namupala   

8.4  Hon. Veikko Nekundi 
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8.5  Hon. Agnes Kafula 

8.6 Hon. Margaret Mahoto 

8.7 Hon. Apius !Auxab 

8.8 Hon. Vipuakuje Muharukua 

8.9 Hon. Meundju Jahanika 

 

Members to Serve on International Parliamentary Bodies and 

Organisations 

1) Pan-African Parliament (PAP) 

i. Hon. Evelyn !Nawases-Taeyele 

ii. Hon. Prof. Loide Kasingo 

iii. Hon. McHenry Venaani 

iv. Hon. Bernard Sibalatani 

v. Hon. Laura Mcleod-Katjirua  

 

2) Southern Africa Development Community-Parliamentary Forum 

(SADC-PF) 

i. Hon. Prof. Peter H. Katjavivi 

ii. Hon. Sophia Swartz 

iii. Hon. Faustina Caley 

iv. Hon. Ida Hoffmann 

v. Hon. Ignatius Shixwameni 

vi. Hon. Elma Dienda 

vii. Hon. Agnes Limbo 

viii. Hon. Clara //Gowases 
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3) Inter-Parliamentary Union (IPU) 

i. Hon. Prof. Peter H. Katjavivi 

ii. Hon. Nangolo Mbumba 

iii. Hon. Bernadette Jagger 

iv. Hon. Heather Sibungo 

v. Hon. Veikko Nekundi 

vi. Hon. McHenry Venaani 

vii. Hon. Nico Smit 

viii. Hon. Elma Dienda 

ix. Hon. Stephanus Bezuidenhout 

x. Hon. Ignatius Shixwameni 

4) Commonwealth Parliamentary Association (CPA) 

i. Hon. Sebastiaan Karupu 

ii. Hon. Sophia Swartz 

iii. Hon. Faustina Caley 

iv. Hon. Liina Namupala 

v. Hon. Agnes Kafula 

vi. Hon. Gotthard Kasuto 

vii. Hon. Jennifer Van den Heever 

viii. Hon. Vipuakuje Muharukua 

ix. Hon. Mike Kavekotora 

x. Hon. Reinhold M. Nauyoma 

 

The Parliamentary Friendship Groups will be announced at a later stage once 

finalised. 


